10.

AGENDA
MUNICIPAL COUNCIL
REGULAR MEETING
Wednesday, April 11, 2012
7:00 p.m.

Call to Order and Pledge of Allegiance.
Roll Call.

Adequate Notice of this meeting as required by the Open Public Meetings Act of

1975,has been provided by an Annual Notice sent to The Home News Tribune,

The Star Ledger and the Sentinel on January 3, 2012, and posted in the Main
Lobby of the Municipal Complex on the same date.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES:

a. Regular Meeting of March 14, 2012

b. Worksession Meeting of March 26, 2012
COUNCIL PRESIDENT'S REMARKS

CY 2012 MUNICIPAL BUDGET:
a. Public Hearing

APPROVAL OF VOLUNTEER FIREFIGHTER

Raritan Engine Co #1
Carlos Botero

NEW BUSINESS:
PROPOSED ORDINANCES PUBLIC HEARING SET DOWN FOR
WEDNESDAY, APRIL 25, 2012:

0.17962012 AN ORDINANCE CREATING A FEE FOR PARKING SPACE
VARIANCES

PUBLIC COMMENT ON THE RESOLUTIONS

PROPOSED RESOLUTIONS

Copies of these Resolutions are available for review only and are posted in the
Counal Chambers. Anyone desiring a copy may contact the Township Clerk
after the meeting.

Consent Agenda



R.203042012Resolution approving disbursements for the period ending April 5,
2012.

R.204042012Resolution supporting A2717 estending the time perfod
municipalities to expend collected development fees and payments
in-lieu of constructing affordable units.

R.205042012Resolution authorizing the sale of surplus personal property no
longer needed for public use.

R.206042012Resolution authorizingveard of RFP 1201, Insurance Broker to
CBiz Benefits and Insurance Services, Inc.

R.207042012Resolution authorizing refund in the amount of $224,084.21 for
redemption of tax sale certificates.

R.208042012Resolution authorizing refund of tax overpaynsentotaling
$4,455.61.

R.209042012Resolution authorizing refund of sewer use overpayments, totaling
$903.45.

R.210042012Resolution authorizing temporary emergency appropriations
R.21:042012Re s ol ut i on aut horizing Devel oper 0:c¢
Holdings |, LLC, Edison Holdings Il, LLC and Edison Holdings
[ll, LLC for property known as Block 398, Lot 18 and portions of

Lots 26 and 27, Mill Road.

R.212042012Re s ol ut i on authorizing Devel oper
Associates, LLC, for property knovas Block 182, Lot 3.023, Fuel
One at 695 Route 1.

R.213042012Resolution authorizing a Qualified Private Community
Reimbursement Agreement with Centre Place at Edison
Condominium Association.

R.214042012Resolution authorizing bond reduction for RoberowKtski
Subdivision, 38 & 40 Edgewood Road, Application #P5058.

R.215042012Resolution authorizing Engineering Inspection Fee Refund for
Meadow Road and Gun Club, 2 Overbrook Avenue, Application
#74999.

R.216042012Resolution authorizing engineering iespion fee refund for
Panera Bread, 1551 Route 1 South.

R.217042012Resolution authorizing refund of maintenance bond for United
Auto Groupi Ferrari Maserati, Phase |, 816 Route 1 North and
Wasko Road, Application #P106/07.

R.218042012Resolution autbrizing final payment for Contract No. 40B-05R,

Roofi Edison Memorial Tower Museum.

R.219042012Resolution authorizing refund of maintenance bond for United
Auto Groupi Ferrari Maserati, Phase 1l, Wasko Road, Application
#P1106/07.

R.220042012Resobt i on concurring wit
Regul ation Order for t
along NJ Route 27.

R.221042012Resolution authorizing award of quote for home improvements as
part of the Community Development Block GtaProgram Case

NJDOTOG6s pr

h
he establish



11.

12.

Number 0611 to Penyak Roofing Company, Inc., in an amount not
to exceed $6,640.00.

R.222042012Resolution authorizing award of certain items of Contract Ne. 11
12-06, Fueli Gasoline and Diesel to Allied Oil, LLC, in an amount
not to exced $160,000.00.

R.223042012Resolution authorizing award of certain items of Contract Ne. 11
12-06, Fueli Gasoline and Diesel to J.W. Pierson Company, in an
amount not to exceed $30,000.00.

R.224042012Resolution authorizing award of certain items of €act No. 11
12-06, Fueli Gasoline and Diesel to East River Energy, in an
amount not to exceed $148,000.00.

R.225042012Resolution authorizing award of second year for Contract No. 11
04-15, Pavement Milling/Tack Coating to Stilo Excavating, Inc., in
anamount not to exceed $99,200.00.

R.226042012Resolution authorizing refund of Kids Fun Club Program fee to
Anand Arvadia, in the amount of $5.00.

R.227042012Resolution authorizing refund of ABC Program fee to Ravi
Vedantam, in the amount of $150.00.

R.228-042012Resolution authorizing award of contract for the purchase of tickets
from Dorney Park and Wildwater Kingdom, in an amount not to
exceed $6,510.75.

R.229042012Resolution authorizing award of contract for the purchase of tickets
on consignment &ém New Jersey Recreation and Park Association,
Inc., in an amount not to exceed $10,140.00.

R.230042012Resolution authorizing award of quote for a computer software
program to Capture Point, in an amount not to exceed $13,944.00.

R.231:042012Resolutionauthorizing persoio-person transfer of Liquor License
No. 120533-023-005, from Mac Acquisition, LLC t/a Macaroni
Grill to Mac Acquisition of New Jersey, LLC t/a/ Macaroni Grill.

R.232042012Resolution authorizing award of contract for Township Auditor
Hodulik and Morrison, P.A., in an amount not to exceed
$115,000.00.

ORAL PETITIONS AND REMARKS

ADJOURNMENT



EXPLANATION: This Ordinance createsfee for parking space variances
EDISON TOWNSHIP
ORDINANCE 0.17962012

WHEREAS, the Township of Edison now desitesreatea fee for parking space
variances ando expend those fees for the acquisition of property for, and the construction of
parking facilities

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Township of Edis@munty of
Middlesex, New Jersey, that the Code of the Township of Edison is hereby amended and
supplemented as follows:

SECTION I. ChapterXXXVII Zoning Section 3760 Off-Street Parkingrad
Loadingis hereby amended to add new Sectior633.c as follas:

37-60.1 General Provisions.

a. Scope of Provision©ff-street parking, unloading and service requirements of
this section shall apply and govern in all present and future zoning districts
within the Township. Except as provided in this section, no application for a
building permit shall be approved unlé¢ksre is included with the plan for
such building, improvement or use a plot plan showing the required space
reserved for offstreet parking, unloading and service purposes. An occupancy
permit shall not be given unless the requiredstiféet parking, unading and
service facilities have been provided in accordance with those shown on the
approved plan.

b. Duty to Provide and Maintain Oftreet Parking and Loadingo land shall
be used or occupied, no structure shall be designed, created, altered, used o
occupied, and no use shall be operated unlesstreiét parking and loading
facilities are provided in at least the amount and maintained in the manner
required by this section.

c. Parking Space Variance Paymemsy variance from the construction of $es
than the minimum number of parking spaces required under Sect@h 37
or any provision of t he Towagsitngg 6s zoni
minimum number of parking spacsisall require paymeras follows:

1to 5 space $5,000 for eacspace

6 to 15 spaces $4.500for each space
16 to 30 spaces $4,000for each space
30 or more spaces $3,000 for each space




SECTION II.. This ordinance shall take effect twenty (20) days after adoption and
approval by the Mayor in accordance with N.J.SL&69A:181(b).

SECTION III . All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with the
provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed.




RESOLUTION R.203-042012

APPROVAL OF DISBURSEMENT OF FUNDS BY THE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL OF
THE TOWNSHIP OF EDISON FORHE PERIOD ENDING APRIL 5, 2012

WHEREAS, the Director of Finance of the Township of Edison has
transmitted to the Township Council a Report of Disbursements made through April 5,
2012

FUND AMOUNT
Current $20,001,696.00
Dog (Animal Control) 2,325.40
Sewer Utility 1,951,524.05
Capital 63,131.77
CDBG 103,355.46
Trust 85,947.12
Grant Funds 19,395.77
Sanitation Fund 64,532.47
Payroll Deductions 437,929.49
Tree Fund 0.00
Developers Escrow 50,710.12
Cash Performance 0.00
Affordable Housing 0.00
Tax Sale Redemption 64,547.52
Tree Planting 0.00
Federal Forfeited 0.00
Street Opening Escrow 0.00
TOTAL $22,845,095.17

/sl Janice Saponaro
Acting Chief Financial Officer

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Municipal Council of the
Townshipof Edison, that the aboweferenced disbursements report is hereby approved.



RESOLUTION R.204-042012

RESOLUTION SUPPORTING A-2717
Extending the time period for municipalities to commit to expend collected development fees and
paymentsn-lieu of canstructing affordable units

WHEREAS, P.L. 2008, c. 46 established a four year timetable for municipal housing trust dollars
to be ficommitted for expenditure, or risk forfeiture

WHEREAS,t he 2008 Act did not fodef iexgpetnie tuered @Aodmmi
the Council on Affordable Housing (COAH) to promulgate regulations as to the requirements to be met for
ficommi ttedo as well as a timetable for expenditures;

WHEREAS, neither COAH nor the Department of Community Affaiess adopted, nor proposed,
the regulations pursuant PL 2008, c. 46; and

WHEREAS, hundreds of municipalities submitted spending plans to COAH, of which only a
fraction of these plans were reviewed by the agency, and most of these municipalities hbgennot
provided any guidance on their spending plans; and

WHEREAS,at the time of 2008 Act, '€rOAWHN dvarse gu legtaircends
establishing municipal obligations under the AFair Hc

WHEREAS, C O A H 8%gour regulations ere highly controversial and fundamentally flawed,
and subsequently set aside by the Appellate Division, and the appeal of that decision now awaits
consideration by the State Supreme Court; and

WHEREAS,ei ght years of | i ti gataslwadaadhilingeffecCrottohlyd s met h o
on the development of affordable housing, but on the ability of local governments to commit trust fund
dollars without knowledge of their respective obligations, and certainty that such commitment would count
towards itshousing obligation; and

WHEREAS, forfeiture of trust fund dollars starting in July 2012 would be fundamentally unfair,
inequitable and indefensible since neither COAH nor DCA has provided the required guidance or certainty;
and

WHEREAS, these trust funddollars should be used as intended: to subsidize the costs for
municipalities in meeting their affordable housing obligations while assuring that these costs do not fall to
local taxpayers; and

WHEREAS, forfeiture of these dollars, estimated by some t@abenuch as $200 million, would
displace this financial obligation to the taxpayers in these commuiaitids;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that theMunicipal Council of the Township of
Edison, Middlesex County, State of New Jeragges our State Iggslators tosupport and approve A
2717, which will provide a fouyear extension for municipalities to commit the municipal housing trust
fund dollars; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a copy of this resolution be forwarded to the sponsor of A
2717, Asemblyman Anthony Bucco, Senator Barbara Buono, Assemblyman Peter J. Barnes, I,
Assemblyman Patrick Diegnamembers of the Assembly Housing and Local Government Committee, the
New Jersey State League of Municipalities and the Office of the Governor.



R.205042012

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF EDISON AUTHORIZING THE SALE OF SURPLUS
PERSONAL PROPERTY NO LONGER NEEDED FOR PUBLIC USE ON AN ONLINE AUCTION
WEBSITE

WHEREAS, The Township of Edisohas determined that the property described on Schedule A
(Vehicles and Equipmengittached hereto and incorporated herein is no longer needed for public use; and

WHEREAS, the Local Unit Technology Pilot Program and Study Act (P.L. 2001, c. 30)
authorizes the sale of surplus personal property no longer needed for public use through the use of an online
auction service; and

WHEREAS, the Township of Edisonintends to utilize the online auction services W§
GOVBID, A DIVISION OF AUCTION LIQUIDATION SERVICES, PO BOX 1216 Eatontown, 193724
, web address www. usgovbid.com, tbe amount of onand onehalf percent (11/2%) of the receipts of
sales; and

WHEREAS, the sales are being conducted pursuant to the Division of Local Government
Ser vi c eFnéncelNoticea2D081 Revised October, 2011.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS RESOLVED by the Township Council of the Township of Edison,
State of New Jersey, as follows:

1. The Township of Edisois hereby authorized to sell the surplus personal property as indicated
on Schedule A orthe online auction website entitleddS GOVBID, A DIVISION OF
AUCTION LIQUIDATION SERVICES, www.usgovbid.com.

2. The Mayor, or her designee, is hereby authorized to éxdbe attached contract withS
GOVBID, A DIVISION OF AUCTION LIQUIDATION SERVICES, PO BOX 1216
Eatontown, ND7724as described herein.

3. The terms and conditions of the sale are available at www.usgovbid.com.

4. That a certified copy of this Resolution beviarded to the Division of Local Government
Services.



RESOLUTION R.206-042012

RESOLUTION AWARDING CONTRACT TO CBIZ BENEFITS AND INSURANCE SERVICES,
INC. FOR INSURANCE BROKER

WHEREAS, the Township of Edison advertised on the Township website for Request for
Proposals on January 20, 2012, for RFP 12-01, INSURANCE BROKER for a bid opening date of
February 17, 2012 and nine proposals were received; and

WHEREAS, after review of said proposals, it has been recommended by the Township
that the contract be awarded to CBIZ BENEFITS AND INSURANCE SERVICES, INC., 2421
Atlantic Avenue, Suite 101, Manasquan, NJ 08736 in the amount not to exceed two dollars, fifty
cents ($2.50) per employee, per month.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS RESOLVED by the Township Council of the Township of
Edison, as follows:

1. All proposals have been reviewed, and the proposal as submitted by CBIZ
BENEFITS AND INSURANCE SERVICES, INC., 2421 Atlantic Avenue, Suite 101,
Manasquan, NJ 08736 is determined to be the lowest, responsible, responsive
proposal for an INSURANCE BROKER.

2. The Mayor, or her designee, is hereby authorized to execute a contract in the amount
not to exceed two dollars, fifty cents ($2.50) per employee, per month, and any other
necessary documents, with CBIZ BENEFITS AND INSURANCE SERVICES, INC. in
accordance with their proposal.



RESOLUTION R.207-042012

WHEREAS, at various sales of land for delinquent taxes held by the Edison Township Collector
of Taxes, Middlesex County, New Jersey, the attached listing of tax sale certificates were sold; and

WHEREAS, the said tax sale certificates have been redeemed thanelate purchasers of said
property are legally entitled to a refund of monies paid at the time of redemption.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Municipal Council of the Township of
Edison, that the Director of Finance is hereby authorized to dragksho the noted parties in the amounts
specified on the attached listirtgtaling$224,084.21



RESOLUTION R.208 -042012

Whereas, on various properties located within the Township of Edison,
overpayments of real estate taxes have been made due to erroneous or duplicate
payments: and

Whereas, applications have been made to the Tax Collector for refunds of said
overpayments, totaling $4,455.61 and

Whereas, the attached listing is a detail of the requested refund.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT R ESOLVED, by the Municipal Council of the Township
of Edison that the Director of Finance shall and is hereby authorized to draw checks
to the parties in the amounts specified on the attached listing.



RESOLUTION R.209-042012

Whereas, on various properties located within the Township of
Edison, overpayments of sewer use fees have been made due to
erroneous or duplicate payments; and

Whereas, applications have been made to the Tax Collector for
refund of said overpayments, totaling $903.45 and

Whereas, the attached listing is a detail of the requested
refunds.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Municipal
Council of the Township of Edison that the Director of Finance shall
and is hereby authorized to draw checks to the parties in the amounts
specified on the attached listing.



AUTHORIZING EMERGENCY TEMPORARY APPROPRIATIONS FOR 2012

WHEREAS, the Local Budget Law {N.).5.A. 40A:4-20), directs that the Governing Body of
a municipality may adopt an Emergency Temporary Resolution after the adoption of
Temporary Appropriations but before the adaption of the annual budget to authorize
additional appropriations; and

WHEREAS, the initial temporary appropriations were adopted on January 11, 2012 and
amended on January 25 , February 8, February 22, March 14; March 28 and

WHEREAS, the temporary appropriations on the annexed spread sheet are calculated at
the rate of 1/12" the corresponding 2011 Budget appropeiations except for those
appropriations added to (see annexed);

NOW, THEREFORE, iT 1S RESOLVED by the COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP OF EDISON, in
the County of Middlesex, New Jersey that the emergency temporary appropriations on the
‘annexed spread sheet are hereby approved.

DATED: April 4,2012



TEMPORARY APPROPRIATIONS
4/11/2012
CURRENT FUND
Office of the Mayor
Salaries and Wages
Other Expenses
Municipal Council
Salaries and Wages
Other Expenses
Ethics Commission
Office of the Township Clerk
Salaries and Wages
Other Expenses

Office of the Business Administrator

Office of the Business Administrator
Salaries and Wages
Other Expenses

Communications
Salaries and Wages
Other Expenses
Division of Central Purchases
Salaries and Wages

Postage
‘ Other Expenses
Centralized Stores
Other Expenses
Miscellaneous
Other Expenses

Division of Personnel
Salaries and Wages
} Other Expenses
Department of Law
Salaries and Wages

CY 2012

to date

requested

2012
16,659
1,360
14,449
700
2,500
68,086
35,209

125,117
15,079

41,228
1,795
48,305
36,272
25,260
595

43,191
35,891

17,973

APPROPRIATED 1/12 of 2011

o3 o ©® 29

o

2011
39,984.00
3,264.00
34,680.00
1,681.00
10,000.00
163,414.00
80,506.00

314,313.00
17,946.00

98,952.00
4,307.00
115,938.00
107,678.00
60,625.00
1,143.00

103,663.00
86,142.00

43,138.00

Appropriation

$3,331.87
$272.00
$2,889.88
$140.08
$833.30
$13,617.29
$6,708.56

$26,191.70
$1,495.50

$8,245.67
$358.90
$9,661.11
$8,972.81
$5,052.08
$95.25

$8,638.24
$7,178.21

$3,594.69

Balance of 2011 est

W N 0 e

%%MMM{DM%M%MMMWMMM%%W

budget

19,992.79
1,632.04
17,340.65
840.52
6,666.80
81,710.26
38,588.03

163,004.51
12,871.88

49,477.98
2,153.60

57,971.55

62,433.57

30,313.32

452,51
51,833.56
43,072.73

21,569.86

11500 Office Solut
full contrac



Other Expenses
Department of Finance
Department of Finance

Salaries and Wages

Other Expenses
Division of Accounts and Controls

Salaries and Wages

Other Expenses
Data Processing

Other Expenses
Division of Custody and Disbursements

Salaries & Wages

Other Expenses

Division of Tax Collection
Salaries and Wages
Other Expenses
Division of Tax Assessment
Salaries and Wages
Other Expenses

Department of Recreation
Department of Recreation and Parks
Salaries and Wages

Other Expenses
Telephone

Other Expenses
Heat, Light and Power

Other Expenses

Division of Parks
Salaries and Wages
Other Expenses

Department of Health
Division of Health
Salaries and Wages

227,130
35,891
793

20,007
19,444

17,409

73,574
807

80,637
14,330

62,972
28,828

600,453
214,791

66,568
367,760

306,238
36,956

541,541

$  519,252.00
$ 86,142.00
$ 4,755.00

$  34,298.00
$  46,667.00

$  51,531.00

L)

176,584.00
1,938.00

“

$  215137.00
$ 34,394.00

$ 151,140.00
$ 69,191.00

§ 1,441,146.00
$  515,520.00

$  159,770.00
$  882,660.00

$  735,000.00
$ 88,700.00

$ 1,236,150.00

$43,269.27
$7,178.21
$396.57

$2,858.05
$3,888.76

$2,486.84

$14,714.74
$161.49

$17,927.37
$2,866.05

$12,594.50
$5,765.69

$120,090.70
$42,958.28

$13,313.63
$73,552.06

$61,247.55
$7,391.37

$103,008.38

mmmw-{nmmmm{nmmmmmmmmmmmwmmmmmmmmwmm

248,852.31

43,072.73
135,961.30
11,432.94
23,334.44

31,635.32
88,295.55
969.05
107,572.79
17,197.70
75,573.01
34,506.85

720,601.81
257,770.32

79,888.21

441,347.64

367,514.70
44,352.26

591,600.78

132392 (2) months



Other Expenses 47,778
Division of Human Resources

Salaries and Wages 14,458
Other Expenses : 187
Division of Senior Citizen Services ,
' Wm_mﬁwmm and Wages 105,996
Other Expenses 13,333
Community Shuttle
: Salaries and Wages 7,409
Other Expenses . 1,667
Bridges Youth Program 4,167

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY
Division of Police

Salaries and Wages 10,074,737

Other Expenses 247,673
Emergency Dispatch

Salaries and Wages 666,640

Other Expenses 177,330
Police Vehicle Maintenance

Salaries and Wages 84,580

Other Expenses 57,352
Uniform Fire Safety Act

Salaries and Wages 62,498

Other Expenses 49,986
Division of Fire

Salaries and Wages 7,012,771

Other Expenses 139,094
Fire Hydrant Services

Other Expenses 462,146
Aid to Volunteer Fire Companies

Other Expenses 18,333

Department of Public Works

Municipal Garage
Salaries and Wages 335,195

$ 85,000.00

$ 41,500.00
450.00

“n

“3

318,000.00
$ 32,000.00

$ 44,455.00

=

$  25,000.00

$24,180,337.00
$ 575,719.00

o3

' 1,600,000.00
$  388,082.00

$ 203,000.00
$  137,650.00

$  150,000.00
$  200,000.00

$16,831,323.00
$  333,838.00

$ 1,345,800.00

$  110,000.00

$  804,500.00

10,000.00

$9,333.05

$3,458.20
$37.50

$26,498.94
$2.666.56

$3,704.58

$833.33
2,083.33

$2,014,947.48
$51,874.66

$133,328.00
$32,338.87

$16,915.99
$11,470.37

$12,499.50
$16,660.00

$1,402,554.15
$27,818.72

$112,145.51

$9,166.30

$67,038.99

mm-mmwmmm{nmmmmwmmmmmmmmmwwmmmmmmmmmm

27,889.20
23,583.61
225.00
185,505.30
16,000.64
33,341.39
7,500.03
18,750.08

12,090,652.29
276,171.03

800,032.00
178,412.98
101,504.06
£8,827.77
75,003.00
133,354.00
8,415,998.11
166,925.68

771,508.97

82,501.10

402,266.07

2250






